



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 64 OF 2024

Kuldeep Kishor Sheelwant and Ors. Vs. Sau. Priyanka @ Kirti Kuldeep Sheelwant

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms Y. V. Paliwal, Advocate for the Applicants.

Mr. A. S. Dhage, Advocate h/f. Mr. K. S. Narwade, Advocate for the Non-applicant.

CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 30/09/2025.

. Heard.

2. The learned Counsel for the applicant seeks permission to delete the name of the applicant No.1, who is the husband as the non-applicant is not pressing the application for quashing against him.

3. Permission is granted.

4. The learned Counsel for the non-applicant prayed to vacate the stay as this Court has come to the conclusion that the application is maintainable before this Court for quashing under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

5. It is not the case that only because this application was pending, the stay was granted, it was granted on 15.03.2024, therefore on disposal of said application, stay cannot be vacated. Therefore, stay order is continued till the next date.

6. Stand over after vacation.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)